
 

A01 F/TH/20/0075 

 

PROPOSAL: 

 

LOCATION: 

Erection of a single storey 3-bed detached dwelling with 

associated parking 

 

Land Rear Of 88 And 90 Dumpton Park Drive BROADSTAIRS 

Kent  

 

WARD: Viking 

 

AGENT: Mr Philip Graham 

 

APPLICANT: Mr R Page 

 

RECOMMENDATION: Approve 

 

Subject to the following conditions: 

 

 

 1 The development hereby permitted shall be begun before the expiration of three 

years from the date of this permission. 

 

GROUND; 

In accordance with Section 91 of the Town and Country Planning Act 1990 (as amended by 

Section 51 of the Planning and Purchase Act 2004). 

 

 2 The development hereby approved shall be carried out in accordance with the 

submitted drawings numbered 07 Revision B (received 24/03/2020), 08 Revision B (received 

24/03/20) and 09 (received 21 January 2020).  

 

GROUND;  

To secure the proper development of the area. 

 

 3 Prior to the construction of the external surfaces of the new dwellings hereby 

approved full details of the materials to be used shall be submitted to, and approved in 

writing by, the Local Planning Authority. Development shall be carried out in accordance with 

the approved details.  

 

GROUND;  

In the interests of visual amenity in accordance with Policy D1 of the Thanet Local Plan  

 

 4 Notwithstanding the provisions of the Town and Country Planning (General Permitted 

Development) (England) Order 2015 (or any Order revoking and re-enacting that Order), no 

windows or other openings shall be inserted in the roof of the dwelling hereby approved 

without the prior written permission of the Local Planning Authority.  

 

GROUND;  



To safeguard the privacy and amenities currently enjoyed by the occupiers of adjoining 

residential properties in accordance with Policy D1 of the Thanet Local Plan. 

 

 5 The bathroom and W.C. windows in the north elevation of the dwelling hereby 

approved shall be provided and maintained with obscured glass to a minimum level of 

obscurity to conform to Pilkington Glass level 4 or equivalent and shall be installed prior to 

first occupation of the development hereby permitted and permanently retained thereafter. 

 

GROUND; 

To safeguard the privacy and amenities currently enjoyed by the occupiers of adjoining 

residential properties in accordance with policy D1 of the Thanet Local Plan. 

 

 6 No development shall take place until the applicant, or their agents or successors in 

title, has secured the implementation of a programme of archaeological work in accordance 

with a written specification and timetable which has been submitted to and approved by the 

Local Planning Authority.  

 

GROUND; To ensure that features of archaeological interest are properly examined and 

recorded.   

 

 7 Prior to the first occupation of the new dwelling, the area shown for the parking of 

vehicles shall be operational. The area approved shall thereafter be maintained for that 

purpose.  

 

GROUND;  

Development without adequate provision for the parking or turning of vehicles is likely to lead 

to parking inconvenient to other road users and detrimental to amenity and in pursuance of 

policy D1 of the Thanet Local Plan.  

 

 8 The development hereby approved shall incorporate a bound surface material for the 

first 5 metres of the access from the edge of the highway.  

 

GROUND; 

In the interests of highway safety.  

 

 9 Prior to the first occupation of the new dwellings hereby approved secure cycle 

parking facilities shall be provided in the rear garden and thereafter maintained.  

 

GROUND;  

In the interests of promoting increased cycling in accordance with policy TR12 of the Thanet 

Local Plan 

 

10 An Electric Vehicle Charging point shall be provided within 6 months of the first 

occupation of the dwelling hereby permitted and thereafter maintained and kept in good 

working order and shall be installed to the specification within Thanet Air Quality Technical 

Planning Guidance 2016 and thereafter permanently retained.   

 

GROUND; 



In the interest of air quality and amenity in accordance with EP5 of the Thanet Local Plan 

and paragraph 181 of the National Planning Policy Framework.  

 

11 Prior to the commencement of any development on site, a Construction Management 

Plan to include the following details shall be submitted to and approved by the Local 

Planning Authority:  

(a) Routing of construction and delivery vehicles to / from site   

(b) Parking and turning areas for construction and delivery vehicles, site personnel and 

visitors for the duration of the development 

(c) Provision of construction vehicle loading/unloading and turning facilities for the duration 

of the development  

(d) Provision of wheel washing facilities  

 

The construction of the proposed development shall be carried out in accordance with the 

approved details.  

 

GROUND;  

In the interests of highway safety and neighbouring amenity, in accordance with Policy D1 of 

the Thanet Local Plan and the National Planning Policy Framework.  

 

12 The construction of the development hereby permitted shall incorporate measures to 

prevent the discharge of surface water onto the highway. 

 

GROUND;  

In the interests of highway safety 

 

13 Prior to the first occupation of the dwelling hereby permitted, the access, as shown 

on the approved plan including the vehicle crossing in the footway relocation of the existing 

informal pedestrian crossing in Merrivale Heights and provision and maintenance of visibility 

splays shall be provided and thereafter maintained for that purpose.  

 

GROUND;  

In the interests of highway amenity and highway safety, in accordance with Policies D1 and 

TR16 of the Thanet Local Plan.  

 

INFORMATIVES 

 

Please be aware that obtaining planning permission and complying with building regulations 

are separate matters - please contact building control on 01843 577522 for advice on 

building regulations. 

 

A formal application for connection to the water supply is required in order to service this 

development. Please contact Southern Water, Sparrowgrove House, Sparrowgrove, 

Otterbourne, Hampshire S021 2SW (Tel: 0330 303 0119) or www.southernwater.co.uk.   

 

For the avoidance of doubt, the provision of contributions as set out in the unilateral 

undertaking made on 30th January 2020 submitted with this planning application, and 



hereby approved, shall be provided in accordance with The Schedule of the aforementioned 

deed. 

 

It is the responsibility of the applicant to ensure, prior to the commencement of the 

development hereby approved, that all necessary highway approvals and consents where 

required are obtained and that the limits of highway boundary are clearly established in order 

to avoid any enforcement action being by the Highway Authority.  

 

Across the county there are pieces of land next to private homes and gardens that do not 

look like roads or pavements but are actually part of the road. This is called 'highway land'. 

Some of this land is owned by The Kent County Council (KCC) whilst some are owned by 

third party owners. Irrespective of the ownership, this land may have 'highway rights' over 

the topsoil. Information about how to clarify the highway boundary can be found at 

https://www.kent.gov.uk/roads-and-travel/what-we-look-after/highway-land/highway-

boundary-enquiries 

 

The applicant must also ensure that the details shown on the approved plans agree in every 

aspect with those approved under such legislation and common law. It is therefore important 

for the applicant to contact KCC Highway and Transportation to progress this aspect of the 

works prior to commencement on site   

 

 

 

SITE, LOCATION AND DESCRIPTION 

 

The application site is located to the rear of nos. 88 and 90 Dumpton Park Drive, Broastairs 

and also to the rear of nos. 7 (part of the garden only) and 8 Merrivale Heights, Broadstairs. 

The site has a road frontage with  Merrivale Heights and is formed by the rear gardens of 

numbers 90 & 88. The parcel of land is rectangular in shape measuring approximately 

440sqm - 15.2m (width- along the road frontage) with a depth of approximately 29m. The 

site is enclosed to the road frontage by a brick wall and close boarded fence. The land levels 

drop down towards Dumpton Park Drive.  

 

The wider area is residential in character with both single and two storey properties in close 

proximity to the site.  

  

RELEVANT PLANNING HISTORY 

 

There is no relevant planning history.  

  

PROPOSED DEVELOPMENT 

 

Full planning consent is sought for the erection of a bungalow. In terms of accommodation 

there would be a central hall leading to all rooms, including a kitchen/diner, lounge, three 

bedrooms (one with an en-suite) and family bathroom. Off-street parking is proposed for 

2no. vehicles at the front of the site. The proposed dwelling  would be set back 

approximately 4.6m from the highway (closest point) and be located in -between the 



sidewalls of 90 Dumpton Park Drive and 8 Merrivale Heights, and set under a hipped pitched 

roof.  

 

The dwelling would be finished in red multi stock bricks with dark brown cill brick detailing 

and wood effect ship-lapped timber boarding to part of the external walls, with concrete 

interlocking roof tiles, as Redland Mini Stonewold terracotta colour, UPVC windows and 

doors. A permeable concrete block paving to driveway is proposed to the frontage with soft 

landscaping to part of the frontage, side and rear. The existing boundary to the side and rear 

would be retained with a new 1.8m close boarded to separate the donor dwelling and to 

enclose the rear garden.  

 

Revised plans were submitted during the application to address highway concerns.  

 

DEVELOPMENT PLAN POLICIES 

 

Thanet Local Plan (2006 Saved Policies) 

  

- H1 - Residential Development Sites 

- H4 - Windfall Sites 

- D1 - Design Principles 

- D2 - Landscaping 

- SR5 - Play Space 

- TR12 - Cycling 

- TR16 - Car Parking Provision 

-  CF2 - Financial Contributions  

 

Draft Local Plan Policies 

 

SP14 - General Housing Policy  

SP22 - Type and Size of Dwellings  

SP28 - Protection of International and European Designated Sites  

SP29 - Strategic Access Management and Monitoring Plan (SAMM)  

SP35 - Quality Development  

SP37 - Climate Change  

SP43 - Safe and Sustainable Travel  

H01 - Housing Development  

QD01 - Sustainable Design  

QD02 - General Design Principles  

QD03 - Living Conditions  

QD04 - Technical Standards  

QD05 - Accessible and Adaptable Accommodation  

TP02 - Walking  

TP03 - Cycling  

TP06 - Car Parking  

 

NOTIFICATIONS 

 



Letters were sent to adjoining occupiers, a site notice posted close to the site and an advert 

put in the local newspaper.   

 

10 representations were received (one representation received twice). The concerns can be 

summarised as follows: 

 

• Inadequate access - will be at the narrowest point of Merrivale Heights 

• Inadequate parking provision - for visitors 

• Danger to pedestrians - especially during construction (there is only a pavement on 

one side of the road) 

• Concern about vehicles during construction 

• The access was only designed for eight dwellings, but now serves additional 

dwellings following the completion of 27 homes in Ellington Way 

• A double yellow line should be provided to ensure that emergency vehicles can gain 

access at all times 

• Vehicles would have to reverse in or out of the proposed spaces 

• Strain on existing community facilities 

• Ground works would be required, due to the change in levels 

• The low pitched roof emphasis the intrusion of the proposed development 

• Reduce capacity for natural drainage 

• Proposed dwelling is closer to No. 8 Merrivale Heights than the donor property 

• Development is contrary to the Local Plan and Conservation Area 

• Question raised about the ownership of the wall fronting Merrivale Heights 

• Overlooking to No. 8 Merrivale Heights - windows are only 5 metres from boundary 

• Could windows be stopped being placed on the roof or a balcony? 

• Boundary treatment could not be ensured as it belongs to neighbour 

• Due to change in levels would want to ensure that there is no slippage of neighbours 

garden 

• Would represent high density development 

 

Broadstairs Society: Objection - The design is inconsistent with the design concepts of the 

general area and would therefore be out of keeping with the area and represent an over-

development of the area.  

  

CONSULTATIONS 

 

KCC Highways and Transportation Initial comments were received that confirmed the 

location of the proposed access clashed with the existing informal pedestrian crossing point 

in Merrivale Heights. It was also confirmed that the amount of parking provided was 

acceptable and in accordance with current guidance. Furthermore that the total width of 

highway and paving available is sufficient for cars to manoeuvre in/out of the parking 

spaces. There is no requirement to provide turning facilities within the site.  

 

On this basis amended plans were sought.  

Following receipt of the amended plans KCC Highways have confirmed that that the 

proposal is acceptable. Sufficient visibility is available at the access and an acceptable level 

of parking is provided. The existing informal pedestrian crossing point at the proposed site 



access is relocated to an acceptable position a few metres to the south. The total width of 

highway and paving available is sufficient for cars to manoeuvre in/out of parking spaces. 

There is no requirement to provide turning facilities within the site. 

 

Conditions are recommended relating to construction management, highway condition 

surveys for highway access routes and commitment to repair damage, provision and 

retention of vehicle parking spaces, electric vehicle charging points, bound surface, 

discharge of surface water, cycle parking, completion of the access, relocation of the 

informal pedestrian crossing and provision and maintenance of visibility splays.  

  

Southern Water: Recommend an informative relating to connection to the public foul sewer 

 

Natural England: On the basis of the appropriate financial contributions being secured to 

the relevant scheme. Natural England concurs with your authority's conclusion that this is 

suitable mitigation, as such the proposed developments will not have an adverse effect on 

the integrity of Thanet Coast and sandwich Bay SPA and Ramsar site.  

 

KCC Heritage Conservation: Thanet is an area rich in archaeological remains, a number of 

which have been recorded close to the application site. An early medieval cemetery and a 

Bronze Age burial and ditch have been recorded along with other features in the school to 

the north while a Roman cemetery has been recorded to the north east.  

 

It is possible that further archaeological deposits may be encountered during the 

groundworks associated with this application. It is therefore recommended that a provision is 

made for a programme of archaeological works, should permission be approved.  

 

COMMENTS 

 

This application is brought to the Planning Committee at the request of Cllr. Saunders for 

Members to consider the form and character of the proposed dwelling and the surrounding 

area, highway issues and overlooking   

  

The main considerations in assessing the submitted scheme are the principle of 

development, the impact upon the character and appearance of the area, the impact upon 

living conditions of neighbouring property occupiers and the impact upon highway safety. 

 

Principle 

 

In line with Section 38(6) of the Planning and Compulsory Purchase Act 2014, planning 

decisions must be taken in accordance with the 'development plan' unless material 

considerations indicate otherwise. The requirements of the National Planning Policy 

Framework (NPPF) are a significant material consideration in this regard. 

 

In terms of the additional dwellings proposed, a full allocation of housing for the plan period 

has been identified within the Draft Local Plan, which in addition to the properties built, 

granted planning permission, empty properties to be brought back into use, and windfall 

sites, will exceed the Council's requirement of 17,140 of residential units during the plan 

period up until 2031. The Draft Local Plan has been through examination and full 



consultation, and modified in response to the Inspector's comments. The Council's Cabinet 

has approved the recommendation to adopt the Local Plan, and has recommended adoption 

to Full Council, which is currently expected to take place in July. It is therefore considered 

that the Draft Local Plan can be given substantial weight in decision making.  

 

In terms of housing need, the inspectors have not amended any of the figures put forward by 

the Council within their report, and therefore based upon the information contained within the 

Draft Local Plan, and supported by the Inspectors' report (para 160-177), specifically 

paragraph 174 where the Inspector accepted that 'the number of dwellings expected to 

come forward in the first five years from adoption (7,015) exceeds the five-year housing 

requirement (6,084)', it is considered that the Council do have a 5 year housing supply 

equating to 5.77 years (with a 20% buffer).  

 

In this case, the application site lies within the urban area of Broadstairs and is considered to 

be sustainably located within the district. The proposal would represent development on non 

previously developed land, but this land is currently garden land associated with 88 & 90 

Dumpton Park Drive. Development on this site would be contrary to the aims of saved policy 

H1 of the Local Plan, however, draft policy H01 relates to residential development within the 

urban confines and states "Permission for new housing development will be granted on: Non 

Allocated sites within the confines of the urban area and villages as shown on the policies 

map, subject to meeting other relevant Local Plan policies”. The principle of development of 

this site for housing is therefore considered by officers to be acceptable and consistent with 

the objectives of the NPPF and the Council's Draft Local Plan, subject to all other material 

planning considerations.   

 

Character and Appearance 

 

Paragraph 127 of the NPPF states decisions should ensure that developments will function 

well and add to the overall quality of the area, are visually attractive as a result of good 

architecture, layout and appropriate and effective landscaping, sympathetic to local 

character and history, establish a strong sense of place and optimise the potential of the site 

to accommodate and sustain an appropriate amount and mix of development and create 

place that are safe, inclusive and accessible. Saved policy D1 of the Local Plan outlines that 

the design of all new proposals must respect or enhance the character and appearance of 

the area particularly in scale, massing, rhythm and use of materials.  

 

The site is located to the rear of no. 90 and 88 Dumpton Park Drive and no. 8 Merrivale 

Heights. Dwellings which front Dumpton Park Drive are set back from the highway providing 

front garden areas and off-street parking provision. Dwellings are individually designed and a 

mix of single storey, chalet bungalows and two storey residential dwellings. Rear gardens 

are fairly substantial in nature. The southern side of Dumpton Park Drive is at a lower level 

to the northern side and the land levels increase further to the north of the subject site in 

Merrivale Heights.  

 

Dwellings in Merrivale Heights are both single and two storey. The vehicular access to these 

properties is bounded by primarily a brick wall; no residential properties front this section of 

the road that is located between the rear gardens of nos. 90 and 92 Dumpton Park Drive.  

 



The proposal seeks to erect a single storey dwelling in the rear garden of no. 90 and 88 

Dumpton Park Drive. The plot would measure approximately 29m x 15m.  

 

In terms of siting, the proposed dwelling would be set back into the plot giving a wider soft 

landscape area and area for off street parking to the front of the proposed dwelling. Whilst it 

is appreciated that at the current time no dwellings front this part of the road, it would not be 

an unusual arrangement for dwellings to front an access road. Although it is appreciated that 

this is not replicated on the opposite side of the road, the setting back of the dwelling into the 

site would allow for a degree of openness to be retained and this would not result in a 

cramped and congested form of development. 

 

In terms of the design of the proposed bungalow, it will follow a traditional form and design, 

with a hipped roof over the bungalow and projecting gable elements, which is similar to the 

design ethos of bungalows in Merrivale Heights. The front projection will be set under a 

gable roof of a reduced height to the main roof, which will break up the built form of this 

element and form a subservient element. The dwelling will be finished in stock brickwork and 

wood effect ship-lapped timber boarding, with concrete interlocking roof tiles which will 

accord with the established material palette in the area. As such, the proposed dwelling is 

considered to positively integrate with the form, scale and design of the surrounding largely 

uniform bungalows within the locality. The proposed development is therefore considered to 

be compatible with the surrounding built environment and would be set comfortably within 

the street scene, and relate well to the pattern of development, character and appearance of 

the surrounding area. The proposal would therefore accord with Policy D1 of the Thanet 

Local Plan and the National Planning Policy Framework, and paragraph 127 of the NPPF.  

 

Living Conditions 

 

Paragraph 117 of the NPPF states that planning decisions should promote an effective use 

of land in meeting the need for homes and other uses, while safeguarding and improving the 

environment and ensuring safe and healthy living conditions. 

 

The dwelling proposed is single storey and, as such, would not normally result in concerns  

about potential overlooking, however, in this instance, as the site has level changes this 

would need to be fully understood. 

 

A minimum distance of approximately 13m would remain between the donor dwelling and 

the proposed site boundary and a distance of approximately 1.4m between the proposed 

dwelling and site boundary with no. 8 Merrivale Heights.  

 

With regard to the relationship between the proposed dwelling and the donor dwellings no.s 

90 & 88, the proposed dwelling is at a slightly higher level to both nos. 88 and 90. There 

would be four side facing windows within the proposed dwelling; serving bedroom 1 and 2 

and also the lounge. It is proposed to erect a 1.8m high close boarded fence along the new 

boundary between these properties. Having regard to the site sections submitted and these 

factors it is considered that no harmful overlooking would result to both nos. 88 or 90. In 

terms of loss of light or overshadowing, the proposed dwelling is located to the north of 

nos.88 and 90, given this orientation it is not considered that there would be material harm.  

 



No. 86 Dumpton Park Drive would share the rear boundary of the proposed bungalow. Given 

the fact that the proposal is for a single storey dwelling and that it would back onto only the 

rear section of the garden, it is considered that there would be no material harm. 

 

No. 8 Merrivale Heights is located to the north of the application site and is a single storey 

dwelling that has been extended by a rear conservatory. This property is higher than the 

application site. The submitted site sections illustrate that the site will be cut into and filled to 

provide a level base for the dwelling and parts of the associated garden would have a step 

down. In terms of window openings three windows are proposed in the side elevation facing 

no. 8 Merrivale Heights. The windows would serve a W.C. bathroom and bedroom 3. Two of 

these rooms are classed as non-habitable, only the bedroom is a habitable room. The non-

habitable rooms only have top openings, given their use it is envisaged that they will be fitted 

with obscure glazing, although this is not annotated on the plans - this could be conditioned.  

With regard to the bedroom window, the existing boundary treatment is to be retained, 

currently there is soft landscaping in front of it. In addition the proposed bungalow would be 

cut in, giving a greater height differential between the two sites. Given the existing boundary 

treatment, it is considered that unacceptable or harmful overlooking would not occur 

between properties. Whilst the proposed bungalow is to the south of no. 8 given its overall 

height; 4.2m, the use of a hipped roof and the change in levels it is considered that there 

would be no significant harm resulting from overshadowing or loss of light.  

 

It is appreciated that alterations to the roof could be carried out, should permission be 

granted. In order to prevent overlooking to neighbouring properties it is suggested that 

permitted development rights for alterations to the roof including dormer windows are 

removed.  

 

Local Plan policy SR5 requires new dwellings with two bedrooms or more to provide safe 

doorstep play space for young children. The private rear gardens would provide a safe play 

space and space for clothes drying, refuse storage and storage facilities adequate for the 

size of dwelling proposed. 

 

In terms of the living conditions of the future occupiers of the proposed dwellings, the 

Council's Draft Local Plan to 2031 has now been submitted and Policy QD03 requires new 

development to be of an appropriate size and layout with sufficient usable space to facilitate 

comfortable living conditions and meet the standards set out in Policy QD04, which are the 

National Described Space Standards (March 2015). Policy D1 of the Thanet Local Plan 

requires development to provide a high quality layout and paragraph 127 of the National 

Planning Policy Framework requires development to provide a high standard of amenity for 

existing and future users, with all windows serving primary habitable rooms required to 

provide an acceptable level of outlook, natural light and ventilation for the rooms. The 

proposed dwellings meet all of these criteria in terms of the overall floor space and window 

provision to habitable rooms.  

 

The impact upon the neighbouring and future occupiers of the development is therefore 

considered to be acceptable and in accordance with Policy D1 of the Thanet Local Plan and 

the NPPF. 

  

Transportation 



A vehicular access is proposed off Merrivale Heights and two off street parking spaces are 

proposed. The number of parking spaces is considered acceptable for a three bedroom 

house. Furthermore they are located side by side and do not impede access to the front 

entrance of the property, this is considered to accord with KCC requirements  

 

In terms of access Merrivale Heights at this point has a raised table and there is a tactile 

surface on either side of the footpath. Further advice was sought in relation to this aspect 

from KCC Highways and Transportation. They advised that the location of the proposed 

access clashed with the existing informal pedestrian crossing point in Merrivale Heights. This 

however, could be resolved by relocating the crossing point including the dropped kerbs and 

tactile paving, a few metres to the south of the access. Revised plans were submitted on this 

basis, which were considered acceptable to KCC. Cycle storage for each new dwelling could 

be accommodated within the garden and would be conditioned to ensure that it is provided 

and maintained. All other aspects relating to off street parking and visibility are considered 

acceptable subject to condition.  

 

The impact upon highway safety is therefore considered to be acceptable. 

 

Planning Obligations 

  

Natural England has previously advised that the level of population increase predicted in 

Thanet should be considered likely to have a significant effect on the interest features for 

which the Thanet Coast and Sandwich Bay Special Protection Area (SPA) and RAMSAR 

have been identified.  

 

Thanet District Council produced the 'The Strategic Access Management and Monitoring 

Plan (SAMM)' to deal with these matters, which focuses on the impacts of recreational 

activities on the Thanet section of the Thanet Coast and Sandwich Bay Special Protection 

Area (SPA). The studies indicate that recreational disturbance is a potential cause of the 

decline in bird numbers in the SPA. To enable the Council to be satisfied that proposed 

residential development will avoid a likely significant effect on the designated sites (due to an 

increase in recreation) a financial contribution is required for all housing developments to 

contribute to the district wide mitigation strategy. This mitigation has meant that the Council 

accords with the Habitat Regulations.  

 

A Unilateral Undertaking for the required financial contribution of £424 for the proposed 3 

bedroom residential unit to mitigate the additional recreational pressure on the SPA area has 

been received and achieves the required mitigation.  

 

Other matters 

 

Concern has been raised regarding  the development of one dwelling being a strain on 

existing community facilities, given that this is one additional dwelling, it is not considered 

that it would have a fundamental impact upon local facilities that would result in material 

harm. It is also confirmed that the site is not within a Conservation Area.  

 

On the ground slippage or potential for any slippage, the agent has confirmed the whole 

development will be assessed by a structural engineer at the time when detailed 



construction proposals are developed and at that time suitable measures will be designed to 

resist any soil slippage which would be a combination of potentially deeper foundations 

taken into the ground bearing chalk and if required by way of retaining walls to the side of 

the bungalow and garden walls (away from the boundary).This would be a matter for building 

regulations.   

 

A third party has questioned  about the ownership of the wall fronting Merrivale Heights. The 

applicant's agent has provided a letter from a local Solicitor (dated 02/06/17) showing details 

of the land in question and its ownership and it is confirmed that this is owned by the 

applicant.   

 

Conclusion  

 

The proposed development of one dwelling with the urban confines of Broadstairs would 

make a minor contribution to the Council's housing supply. The development is considered 

to have an acceptable impact upon the character and appearance of the area, the living 

conditions of adjacent neighbours and highway safety and amenity. A unilateral undertaking 

has secured the required mitigation towards the Special Protection Area. Therefore the 

development is recommended for approval.  

 

 

Case Officer 

Gill Richardson 
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